

## California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Lahontan Region

Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor

Secretary for **Environmental Protection**  2501 Lake Tahoe Boulevard, South Lake Tahoe, California 96150 (530) 542-5400 • Fax (530) 544-2271 www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan

October 18, 2007

Interested Parties

## REVISED - PROPOSED CEASE AND DESIST ORDERS AND A PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY ORDER

The Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) Prosecution Team, and County Sanitation District No. 14 of Los Angeles County - Lancaster, and County Sanitation District No. 20 of Los Angeles County - Palmdale are proposing revisions of the three enforcement orders that are part of a settlement that was initially presented for the Regional Board's consideration at its March 14, 2007 meeting in Lancaster.

The Water Board considered revised orders at its May 2007 meeting. During that meeting, additional changes were proposed. The enclosed three orders represent the draft orders presented at the May 2007 meeting with revisions (changes proposed at the May 2007 meeting and additional changes resulting from further negotiations) shown in strikeout and underline (Enclosures 1, 2 and 3).

The Water Board will again consider the settlement at its meeting on November 29, 2007 in Lancaster.

The Water Board encourages your input on this matter. Please submit written comments to the Water Board at 2501 Lake Tahoe Boulevard, South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150. Written comments must be received no later than 5:00 p.m. on **November 19**. **2007.** Please refer to the enclosed notice of public hearing for further information.

If you need further information regarding this matter, please contact either me at (530) 542-5412 or Robert S. Dodds, Assistant Executive Officer at (530)-542-5410.

Harold J. Singer **Executive Officer** 

California Environmental Protection Agency



## Enclosures:

- 1. Revised Proposed Administrative Civil Liability Order
- Revised Proposed Cease and Desist Order for District No. 14 2.
- Revised Proposed Cease and Desist Order for District No. 20 3.
- Notice of Public Hearing 4.

## cc: all with enclosures

Water Board Members Water Board Advisory Team Mailing List for District Nos. 14 and 20 Office of Enforcement, State Water Resources Control Board

T: LACSD transmittal of revised proposed enforcement orders